International Journal of Heat and Mass Transfer 50 (2007) 2492–2502
A novel solution for pressure drop in singly connected microchannels
of arbitrary cross-section
Majid Bahrami a,*, M. Michael Yovanovich b, J. Richard Culham b
a Department of Mechanical Engineering, University of Victoria, Victoria, BC, Canada V8W 3P6
b MHTL, Department of Mechanical Engineering, University of Waterloo, Canada
Received 3 August 2006; received in revised form 1 December 2006

Normally to find the friction factor: first Poisson’s equa-
tion must be solved (numerically for most cross-sections) to
find the velocity field, then the mean velocity and the mean
wall shear stress should be calculated, and finally fRe ffiffiAp
should be determined. Applying the present model, on the
other hand, one only needs to compute the non-dimensional
parameter I�p
ffiffiffi
A
p
=P of the channel to determine fRe ffiffiAp . It
clearly shows the convenience of the proposed model.
Table 1
Trapezoidal microchannels data [14]
Channel b (lm) a (lm) h (lm) c (–)
N1-100 100 20.1 56.4 1.06
N1-150 150 70.1 56.4 1.95
N1-200 200 120.2 56.4 2.84
N1-500 500 420 56.5 8.14
N1-1000 1000 920 56.5 16.99
N1-4000 4000 3920 56.5 70.10
N2-50 50 0 35.3 0.71
N2-100 100 39.9 42.4 1.65
N2-150 150 89.9 42.4 2.83
N2-200 200 140 42.4 4.01
N2-500 500 440 42.4 11.09
N2-1000 1000 940 42.4 22.89
N2-4000 4000 3940 42.4 93.70
N3-50 50 0 35.3 0.71
N3-100 100 0 70.6 0.71
N3-150 150 0 105.9 0.71
N3-200 200 0 141.2 0.71
N3-500 500 284 152.5 2.57
N3-1000 1000 784 152.5 5.85
N3-2000 2000 1784 152.5 12.40
N3-4000 4000 3784 152.5 25.52
N4-100 100 0 70.6 0.71
N4-200 200 27.2 122.0 0.93
N4-500 500 327 122.2 3.38
N4-1000 1000 827 122.2 7.48
N4-4000 4000 3828 121.5 32.22
N5-150 150 47.4 72.5 1.36
N6-500 500 279 156.1 2.50
For more complex cross-sections such as moon-shaped
ducts, the geometry often consists of simpler parts where